AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE TIME AND PLACE FOR THE REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRAIN, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 206, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF DRAIN ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. The Council of the City of Drain shall have one regular meeting each month.

Section 2. The Council of the City of Drain shall have said regular meeting on the second tuesday of each month, said regular meeting to commence at 7:30 o'clock p.m. of each said Tuesday.

Section 3. The Council of the City of Drain shall have said regular meeting in the Council Chambers of the City Hall of the City of Drain, Douglas County, Oregon.

Section 4. Whereas the providing of the time and place for the Council of the City of Drain, Douglas County, Oregon is eminently necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Drain;

NOW, THEREFORE, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and it is hereby declared to be necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Drain that this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the council and approval by the mayor.

PASSED by the Common Council this llth day of February, 1975. APPROVED by the Mayor this llth day of February, 1975. FILED with the Recorder this llth day of February, 1975.

APPROVED:

A.B. Gioranim Mayor

ATTEST: